Decision No. 74177

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the operations, rates, and practices of Delmar G. Newdigate.

Case No. 8671

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER REVOKING PERMIT

By Decision No. 73666, dated January 30, 1968, Delmar G. Newdigate was ordered to pay a fine of \$1,000, to pay all unpaid transportation charges due to certain underlying carriers, and to produce for the purpose of inspection by authorized employees of the Commission his books, records and shipping documents relating to his intrastate service in this State as a highway permit carrier. The order requiring personal service was subsequently modified by Decision No. 73195 to provide for service by registered mail.

Because it has not been possible to effect service either personally or by registered mail and based upon the representation of the Marshal of the Municipal Courts, County of San Bernardino that respondent left the State on or about January 1, 1968, and is now residing in either Nevada or Utah, the Commission concludes that Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 36-3775 should be revoked.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 36-3775 issued to Delmar G. Newdigate is hereby revoked and canceled.

2. No new permit shall be issued to Delmar G. Newdigate in which said Delmar G. Newdigate is financially interested nor to any corporation in which he is interested to the extent of five percent

-1-

ds

C. 8671 ds

or more of the total value of the outstanding stock therein, unless and until said Delmar G. Newdigate shall have complied with the requirements of Decision No. 73666 in this proceeding.

The Secretary of the Commission shall cause a copy of this order to be served upon respondent by mail directed to his last known address. The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date of such mailing.

		Dated	at _	San	Francisco	,	California,	this	_28"
day	of		MAY	4	, 1968.	$\overline{\mathbf{O}}$	en.	1.	
						<u>Th</u>	JE KAL	Les_	President

Commissioner William M. Bonnett, being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.